

STATE LICENSING COMPLIANCE REPORT

Report #: HL315572508C Date Concluded: 9/2/22

Name, Address, and County of Facility Investigated:
Farmstead Care of Moorhead
3200 28th Street South
Moorhead, MN 56560
Clay County

Facility Type: Assisted Living Facility with Evaluator's Name: Barbara Axness, RN Dementia Care (ALFDC)

Special Investigator

The Minnesota Department of Health conducted a complaint investigation to determine compliance with state laws and rules governing the provision of care under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 144G. The purpose of this complaint investigation was to review if facility policies and practices comply with applicable laws and rules. No maltreatment under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 626 was alleged.

To view a copy of the correction orders, if any, please visit: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/directory/provcompselect.html, or call 651-201-4201 to be provided a copy via mail or email. If you are viewing this report on the MDH website, please see the attached state form.

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
	31557	B. WING		C 09/02/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
FARMSTEAD CARE OF MOOF	RHEADLP	H STREET S AD, MN 565		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
0 000 Initial Comments		0 000		
Initial comments ******ATTENTION** HOME CARE PRO PROVIDER LICENT In accordance with 144A.43 to 144A.48 correction orders as complaint investiga Determination of where the state when a Minnesota items, failure to combe considered lack INITIAL COMMENT HL315572508C On September 1, 2 2022, the Minnesot conducted a complay provider, and the foissued. At the time there were 76 resid the provider's Assis license. On September 1, 2 correction order for On September 2, 2 remove the immedia	VIDER/ASSISTED LIVING SING CORRECTION ORDER Minnesota Statutes, section 32/144G.08 to 144G.95, these re issued pursuant to a tion. The ther a violation is corrected a with all requirements ute number indicated below. Statute contains several analy with any of the items will of compliance. TS: D22 through September 2, a Department of Health aint investigation at the above llowing correction orders are of the complaint investigation, ents receiving services under ted Living with Dementia Care D22, we issued an immediate tag identification, 0510. D22, we were not able to acy of tag identification, 0510.		The Minnesota Department of Headocuments the State Licensing Coorders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Assis Living Facilities. The assigned tag appears in the far left column entit Prefix Tag." The state statute num the corresponding text of the state out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficienc column. This column also includes findings that are in violation of the requirement after the statement, "Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the surve findings is the Time Period for Cor Per Minnesota Statute §144G.30, (c), the assisted living facilities mu document any action taken to com the correction order. A copy of the 's records documenting those actimal by be requested for follow-up su The home care provider is not requipment a plan of correction for app please disregard the heading of the column, which states "Provider's Correction." The letter in the left column is used tracking purposes and reflects the and level issued pursuant to Minn. 144G.31, Subd. 2 and 3.	sted number led "ID ber and statute ies" state This as eyors ' rection. Subd. 5 st aply with provider ions rveys. uired to roval; e fourth Plan of
	ndings, The following on order remains for			

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С	;
		31557	B. WING		09/0	2/2022
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FARMSTE	AD CARE OF MOOR	RHEAD LP	STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (PROVIDENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 000	Continued From page	ge 1	0 000			
7	#HL315572508C, ta	ag identification 0510.				
0 510 SS=I	144G.41 Subd. 3 In	fection control program	0 510			
	maintain an infectio	g facilities must establish and n control program that				
	nursing standards fo					
	consistent with curr	ction control program must be ent guidelines from the				
	Prevention (CDC) for	Disease Control and or infection prevention and				
	applicable, for infec	care facilities and, as tion prevention and control in				
	•	maintain written evidence of				
	Compliance with this					
	by:	ent is not met as evidenced				
	review, the licensee	on, interview, and document failed to establish and				
	comply with accepte	e infection control program to ed health care, medical, and				
	recommendations f	or infection control and current or COVID-19 regarding				
	•	personal protective his had the potential to affect				
	all residents, staff, a	and visitors.				
	September 1, 2022,	ction order was issued on when facility staff were asks and eye protection and				
1	the facility was in a	•				
	had a recent COVID	D-19 outbreak amongst The immediate correction				
	order was reissued	on September 2, 2022 when served without masks and				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM NK0S11 If continuation sheet 2 of 8

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			D. MANINO		С	
		31557	B. WING		09/02	2/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EAD CARE OF MOOF	RHEAD LP 3200 28TH	DRESS, CITY, S I STREET SO AD, MN 565			
0/ 0 15	CLIMMA DV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	201	()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 510	Continued From pa	ge 2	0 510			
	eye protection and to a high transmission	the facility was in a county with rate of COVID-19.				
	violation that harmed not including serious or a violation that has serious injury, impairs are pervasive or reparts.	ed in a level three violation (a ed a resident's health or safety, injury, impairment, or death, as the potential to lead to irment, or death) and was ead scope (when problems present a systemic failure that potential to affect a large residents).				
	Findings include:					
	guidance titled, CO' Equipment (PPE) a April 7, 2022, indica working with reside or confirmed SARS face mask and eye	vartment of Health (MDH) VID-19 Personal Protective nd Source Control Grids dated nted health care workers nts with or without suspected -CoV-2 (Covid-19) wear a protection in communities I high community transmission				
	observed no posting are to be worn in the	022, at 8:40 a.m., the surveyor gs present indicating masks e facility. The surveyor histrative staff members not eye protection.				
	9:00 a.m., the surve buildings operated l	r on September 1, 2022, at eyor observed staff in both by the licensee, no staff ring masks or eye protection.				
	personnel (ULP)-C	022, at 9:10 a.m., unlicensed stated staff did not wear uld only use PPE if a resident				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				С	
	31557	B. WING		09/02/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R STREET AD	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FARMSTEAD CARE OF MO	ORHEAD LP	H STREET SO EAD, MN 565			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE	
0 510 Continued From	page 3	0 510			
confirmed staff water protection while water only time PPE water 1 and COVID-19. On September 1 and ULP-D, two other dining services staff water 1 and 200 an	2022, at 9:15 a.m., ULP-D ould not wear masks or eye working with residents and the ould be used was if a resident 2022, at 9:15 a.m., ULP-C, nursing staff members, and a aff member were observed esidents without a mask or eye				
protection on.	sidents without a mask or eye				
practical nurse (Lenforced mask usince no one was were upset, and wearing them, the	2022, at 9:20 a.m., licensed PN)-A stated they have not se since February. LPN-A stated wearing them properly, families no one in the community is sy got tired of being the mask cided as a group to not mask				
stated they do not testing. LPN-A st couple of COVID lot. LPN-A confirm guidance to dever COVID-19 related licensee only had following related they'll test based can be harder to LPN-A stated the	2022, at 9:50 a.m., LPN-A to do contact tracing or exposure ated she thought they had had a 19 positive staff lately but not a ned the licensee followed CDC top testing procedures and policies and confirmed the one current policy it was to COVID-19. LPN-A stated on symptoms, but sometimes it track if staff test outside of work. It is possible to the confirmed the confirmed the track if staff test outside of work. It is but was not sure what level				
licensed assisted	2022, at 9:55 a.m., LPN-A and living director (LALD)-B ere not aware of MDH's PPE				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		31557	B. WING		I	C 02/2022
		<u> </u>			1 03/0	<u> </u>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3200 28TH STREET SOUTH						
FARMSTEAD CARE C	F MOOF	MOORHI	EAD, MN 565	60		
PREFIX (EACH DE	EFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 510 Continued F	rom pa	ge 4	0 510			
grid. LALD- participate in have a busing maintenance any changer the last CO business of passing and have any charesident have any charesident have exposed, the to be tested only test band well, they'll nurse (RN)- infection confacility's recorded to the confacility's recorded to the confacility of the confacility o	B stated n MDH ness off e to the VID-19 of the NID-19 of the NID-19 of the NID-19 of the State o	d nursing staff do not COVID-19 meetings but they fice employee and the or listen to the calls and report m. LALD-B was not sure when call was held and stated the nager will update her in ported the last meeting didn't to report. LALD-B stated if a D-19 and a staff member were ically mask and if they wanted test them. LALD-B stated they symptoms so if they don't feel m. LALD-B stated registered responsible for the facility's ogram and was not sure if the VID-19 cases had been e. 022, at 10:00 a.m., the ded lists of recent COVID-19 and staff which included the				
	-	2, three residents residing on sted living north, tested				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM NK0S11 If continuation sheet 5 of 8

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		31557	B. WING		09/02/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FARMST	EAD CARE OF MOOR	RHEADLP	I STREET SO AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INC.)	D BE COMPLETE	
0 510	Continued From pa	ge 5	0 510			
		, a nurse, a housekeeper, and aff member tested positive.				
	positive. Two reside	t, four more residents tested ed on the same unit, memory assisted living south, and one iving.				
	On August 12, 2022 services staff memb	er tested positive.				
	On August 12, 2022, a resident on assisted living north tested positive.					
	On August 14, 2022 three residents on assisted living north, two on memory care north, and one on assisted living south tested positive.					
	On August 15, 2022	2, two ULPs tested positive.				
	On August 17, 2022, a resident on assisted living south and one on memory care north tested positive.					
	On August 18, 2022	2, a ULP tested positive.				
	On August 18, 2022 care north tested po	2, two residents on memory ositive.				
	On August 19, 2022 residents tested pos	2, two memory care north sitive.				
	·	mbers and 20 residents tested 19 from August 4, 2022 2022.				
	•	022, the CDC Community in Clay County had a high				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		31557	B. WING			C 02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RHEAD LP 3200 28TH	DRESS, CITY, STAD, MN 5656			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOCK CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOCK)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 510	Minnesota Departminmediate correction identification number email. On September 2, 2 re-entered the facility with the immediate 2022. On September 2, 2 was observed at enadministrative staff wearing a mask or observed a group on Three staff member with residents with the on September 2, 2 housekeeping assist did not currently has H-F stated she had education or guidant working. On September 2, 2 personnel (ULP)-G wear a mask while active COVID-19 care	022, at 1:11 p.m., the nent of Health issued an on order regarding citation or 0510 to the licensee via 022, at 1:45 p.m., the surveyor ty to determine compliance order from September 1, 022, at 1:45 p.m., no signage try doors and an at the front desk was not eye protection. The surveyor f residents playing bingo. The surveyor of th	0 510			
	and RN-(E) confirm implemented mask that while they did hunable to obtain eye it. RN-E stated they	o22, at 2:00 p.m., LPN-(A) ed the facility had not yet ing requirements. RN-E stated have masks onsite, they were protection and had to order had planned to implement e eye protection had arrived				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		 ` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		31557	B. WING		09/0	2/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3200 28TH	DRESS, CITY, S I STREET S AD, MN 565			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 510	anyway if staff were eye protection. RN-working with their are had just gotten their attorney earlier this formal education has regarding mask use. On September 2, 26 nurse (RN)-E confirmed the attapproximately 2:0 discussed action iter RN-E confirmed that a supply of masks of implemented a mass were waiting for eye confirmed staff eduly et regarding mask. On September 2, 26 Transmission level transmission rate. The licensee's police Equipment (PPE) Proposed to the september 1, 2022 face mask and eye COVID-19 negative. The immediacy of confirmed identification 0510 with the immed	ey wouldn't be in compliance only wearing masks and not E stated they had been afterney to update policies and policies approved by the afternoon. RN-E confirmed not been put out to staff or PPE guidelines. D22, at 2:30 p.m., registered med a plan of correction had recitation identification number a meeting was held yesterday to p.m. where leadership ams for the immediate order. It while the licensee did have on hand, they had not ask mandate with staff as they be protection to arrive. RN-E cation had not been initiated usage. D22, the CDC Community in Clay County had a high D32, the CDC Community in Clay County had a high D34, Personal Protective olicy & Procedure, dated indicated staff were to wear a protection when working with residents.				